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Features Warning 
- The inter-lock can open one drawer at a time for your safety. 
- Top of the rolling cabinet is designed as a work place designed with a smooth treatment surface 

for better maintenace. 
- The corners are covered with heavy duty plastic round chock bump for your safety no sharp 

angle 
and to prevent damage to the rolling cabinet and the surrounding. 

- The rolling cabinet is designed with a total of 7 drawers with 3 different sizes to accommodate 
and improve the storage. 

- The inter-lock and the center-lock systems protect your tools and the rolling cabinet. 
 
 

Work bench 

Handle 

Center locking 

- Do not overload the drawers. 
- Use the brake when stationary 
- Close the drawer before moving and always push the cabinet, never pull it. 
- Clear the work bench before moving. 
- Too much weight in front of the drawers can cause unit to tip forward. 

 
Instruction usage 
- Do not leave the rolling cabinet on a standed ground or push down on stairs 
- Do not use the trolley in extreme humidity or acid environments. 
- Do not hit the working surface with heavy tools 
- Do not overload the drawers over the weight capacity: 

1) Small drawers: 25 kg 
2) Medium drawer: 35 kg 
3) Large drawer: 45 kg 

Drawers x 5 
565(W)x400(D)x58(H)mm/25kg 

 
 

Drawer 
565(W)x400(D)x128(H)mm/35kg 

 
 

Side holes panel 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Drawer 

Anti-chock bumpers  
Operating instructions 
- To pull or push the trolley securely hold the rolling cabinet and release the castor brake 
- To lock  the drawers, turn the key clock wise to 180°. 
- The interlock system is design to open one drawer at a time to prevent tilt. 

565(W)x400(D)x198(H)mm/45kg - Make sure all the drawers are properly closed before opening another one. 
 
 
 

Dual brake castors 
 
 
 

Safety warning 
 

 
- Use the proper man power to assemble and transport the rolling 

cabinet 
- Do not stand on the trolley 

Fixed castors ART 102375 
Small drawers qty 5 
Medium drawer qty 1 
Large drawer qty 1 
Small drawer size 565x400x58 mm 
Medium drawer size 565x400x128 mm 
Large drawer size 565x400x198 mm 
Small drawer weight capacity 25 kg 
Medium drawer capacity 35 kg 
Large drawe capacity 45 kg 
Total load capacity 600 kg 

- Do not transport or lift the rolling cabinet without making sure it is securely 
attached. 

- Do not tow the rolling cabinet with any motor vehicle 
- Do not alter this product in any way 

Cabinet size With handle and wheels 790x480x956mm 
Without handle and wheels    716x480x810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Operation   
 
 
 

Dual brake castors Fixed castors 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Handle screw holes 

2 Handle 

3. Screws 6 pcs 

Castors replacement 
- Tilt the rolling cabinet down on the ground see drawing 1. 
- Use hex key to unscrew the fastening castors bolt counterclockwise. 
- Remove the broken wheel and install the new castor as shown on position 2. 
- Use hex key to tighten the screws clockwise see position 3. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Place the shelf hook into 
the hole on the wall 

 

Push the hookinwards on the 
either side and place up into the 
holes provided on the side wall 

 
Optional accesories type and references  

Tool holder 
Designed to store hand tools, spay 
cans or cleaning product 

 
 
 
 
 

Instruction mount for accesories 
102435 Paper roll with shelf 

 
 
 

102437 Tool holder 102436 Document holder 

Document  holder 
Designed to store manuals, 
drawing  or oversized tools 

 
Compartment shelf Papper roll holder  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Place the holder hook into the holeson the side wall Push the holder down 

102437 Tool holder 102428 75 mm single hook 
102433 Small drawer divider 102429 40 mm double hook 
102434 Dust bin 102430 75 mm double hook 
102436 Document holder 102431 75 mm double round hook 
102426 30 mm single hook 102435 Paper roll holder with shelf 
102427 40 mm single hook   
 



 

 

 
 

Instruction mount  for the dustbin 
 

                 102434 Dust bin 

 
 
 
 

  

  

 

Place the dust bin lock into the side  wall holes Push the dust bin down and into place 
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Funktionen Warnung 
- Durch das Sicherheitsverriegelungssystem kann zu Ihrer Sicherheit nur ein einziges Schubfach 

auf einmal geöffnet werden. 
- Die pflegeleichte, glatte Oberseite des Werkstattwagens ist als Arbeitsfläche ausgelegt. 
- Die Ecken sind zu Ihrer Sicherheit und zum Verhindern von Schäden am Werkstattwagen und der 

Umgebung mit robusten, abgerundeten Kunststoff-Stoßfängern verkleidet. 
- Der Werkstattwagen weist insgesamt 7 Schubfächer mit 3 verschiedenen Größen für eine 

praktische und bessere Aufbewahrung auf. 
- Das Sicherheits- und das Zentralverriegelungssystem schützen Ihre Werkzeuge und den 

Werkstattwagen. 
 

Arbeitsflächen-griff 

Zentralverriegelung 

- Die Schubfächer nicht überladen. 
- Wenn der Werkstattwagen steht, die Bremse benutzen. 
- Das Schubfach vor dem Bewegen des Werkstattwagens schließen, und diesen immer schieben, 

niemals ziehen. 
- Die Arbeitsfläche vor dem Bewegen des Werkstattwagens abräumen. 
- Bei zu viel Gewicht im vorderen Bereich der Schubfächer kann der Werkstattwagen nach vorn kippen. 

 

Bedienungsanweisung 
- Den Werkstattwagen nicht auf Gefälle stehen lassen oder auf Treppen hinunterschieben. 
- Den Werkstattwagen nicht bei extremer Feuchtigkeit oder in säurehaltiger Umgebung verwenden. 
- Nicht mit schweren Werkzeugen auf die Arbeitsfläche schlagen. 
- Die Schubfächer nicht überladen: 

1) Kleine Schubfächer: 25 kg 
2) Mittelgroßes Schubfach: 35 kg 
3) Großes Schubfach: 45 kg 

5 Schubfächer 
565(B)x400(T)x58(H)mm/25kg 

 
 

Schubfach 
565(B)x400(T)x128(H)mm/35kg 

 
 

Perforierte Stirnseiten 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Schubf
ach 

Stoßfänger  

Bedienungsanweisungen 
- Zum sicheren Ziehen oder Schieben des Werkstattwagens halten Sie ihn sicher fest und lösen Sie 

die Bremsen der Lenkrollen. 
- Zum Verschließen der Schubfächer drehen Sie den Schlüssel um 180° im Uhrzeigersinn. 
- Das Verriegelungssystem ist so ausgelegt, dass die Schubfächer nur einzeln geöffnet werden 

können, damit ein Umkippen verhindert wird. 
565(B)x400(T)x198(H)mm/45kg - Bevor ein Schubfach geöffnet wird, müssen also alle anderen richtig geschlossen sein. 

 
 
 

Zwei gebremste Lenkrollen 
 

Sicherheitswarnung 
 

 
- Für die Montage und den Transport des Werkstattwagens ausreichend 

Arbeitskräfte vorsehen. 
- Nicht auf dem Werkstattwagen stehen 

Ungelenkte Rollen ART 102375 
Kleine Schubfächer Mng 5 
Mittelgroßes Schubfach 1 
Großes Schubfach Mng 1 
Kleines Schubfach, Größe 565x400x58 mm 
Mittelgroßes Schubfach, Größe 565x400x128 mm 
Großes Schubfach, Größe 565x400x198 mm 
Kleines Schubfach, Tragfähigkeit 25 kg 
Mittelgroßes Schubfach 35 kg 
Großes Schubfach 45 kg 
Gesamttragfähigkeit 600 kg 

- Vor dem Transportieren oder Anheben des Werkstattwagens erst sicherstellen, ob 
er sicher befestigt ist. 

- Den Werkstattwagen nicht mit einem Motorfahrzeug ziehen. 
- Dieses Produkt nicht auf irgendeine Weise modifizieren. 

Werkstattwagengröße Mit Griff und Rollen 790x480x956 mm 
Ohne Griff und Rollen    716x480x810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Bedienung   
 
 
 

Zwei gebremste Lenkrollen Ungelenkte Rollen 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Griff-

Schraubenlöcher 2 

Griffe 

3. 6 Schrauben 

Austauschen der Rollen 
- Kippen Sie den Werkstattwagen auf den Boden, siehe Zeichnung 1. 
- Lösen Sie die Rollenbefestigungsschrauben gegen den Uhrzeigersinn mit einem 

Innensechskantschlüssel. 
- Entfernen Sie die defekte Rolle und installieren Sie die neue Rolle wie in Position 2 gezeigt. 
- Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit einem Innensechskantschlüssel wie in Position 3 gezeigt im 

Uhrzeigersinn an. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Haken Sie den 
Ablagehaken in 

    

Drücken Sie die Haken auf 
beiden Seiten 
in die Stirnwand und platzieren 

       

 
Optionales Zubehör, Typ und Artikelnr.  

Werkzeughalter 
Zum Aufbewahren von 
Handwerkzeugen, Sprühdosen 
oder Reinigungsmitteln 

 
 
 
 
 

Montageanweisung für Zubehör 
102435 Papierrolle mit Ablage 

 
 
 

102437 Werkzeughalter 102436 
Dokumentenhalter 

Dokumentenhalter 
Zum Aufbewahren von 
Anleitungen, Zeichnungen 
oder übergroßen 
Werkzeugen 

 
Ablage Papierrollenhalter  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Setzen Sie die Halterhaken in die Löcher auf der Stirnwand Drücken Sie den Halter nach unten 

102437 Werkzeughalter 102428 Einfacher 75 mm Haken 
102433 Aufteilung für kleines 

 
102429 Doppelter 40 mm Haken 

102434 Abfallkorb 102430 Doppelter 75 mm Haken 
102436 Dokumentenhalter 102431 Doppelter 75 mm 

 102426 Einfacher 30 mm 
 

102435 Papierrollenhalter mit 
 102427 Einfacher 40 mm 

Haken 
  

 



 

 

 
 

Montageanweisung für den Abfallkorb 
 

                 102434 Abfallkorb 
 
 
 
 

    

 

Setzen Sie die Abfallkorbhaken in die Löcher auf der Stirnwand Drücken Sie den Abfallkorb nach unten, bis er einrastet 
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Caractéristiques Avertissement 
- Le système d’inter-verrouillage a été conçu de manière à empêcher l’ouverture simultanée de 

plusieurs tiroirs, pour une sécurité optimale 
- Le dessus de la servante est conçu à la manière d’un établi, revêtu d’une surface lisse afin d’en 

faciliter le nettoyage. 
- Les coins sont équipés de protections rondes en plastique résistant, pour garantir la sécurité des 

utilisateurs, éliminer les angles vifs 
et empêcher tout endommagement de l’unité et des biens situés à proximité. 

- La servante dispose de 7 tiroirs de 3 tailles différentes, afin de recevoir différents outils à 
ranger et d’optimiser le stockage. 

- Les systèmes d’inter-verrouillage et de verrouillage centralisé protègent vos outils et la servante. 
 
 

Plateau Poignée 

Verrouillage centralisé 

- Ne pas surcharger les tiroirs. 
- À l’arrêt, serrer les freins des roulettes 
- Fermer le tiroir avant de déplacer la servante ; toujours pousser l’ensemble, ne jamais le tirer. 
- Retirer tous les éléments présents sur le plan de travail avant de déplacer la servante. 
- Ne pas surcharger l’avant des tiroirs afin d’éviter le basculement de la servante. 

 
Instructions d’utilisation 
- Ne pas faire reposer la servante sur un sol non stable, ni la descendre par un escalier 
- Ne pas exposer le chariot à une humidité extrême ou à des environnements acides. 
- Ne pas heurter la surface de travail avec des outils lourds 
- Ne pas dépasser la capacité de charge des tiroirs : 

1) Petits tiroirs : 25 kg 
2) Tiroirs moyens : 35 kg 
3) Grands tiroirs : 45 kg 

Tiroirs (x5) 
565 (l) x 400 (p) x 58 (h) mm / 
25 kg 

 
 

Tiroir 
565 (l) x 400 (p) x 128 (h) mm / 
35 kg 

 
 

Panneau latéral avec trous 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tiroir 

Pare-chocs de 
protection 

 
Instructions d’utilisation 
- Pour tirer et pousser en toute sécurité le chariot, tenir la servante et relâcher le frein des roulettes. 
- Tourner la clé à 180° dans le sens horaire pour verrouiller les tiroirs. 
- Le système d’inter-verrouillage a été conçu de manière à empêcher l’ouverture simultanée de 

plusieurs tiroirs, et à éliminer tout risque de basculement de la servante. 

565 (l) x 400 (p) x 198 (h) mm / 45kg - S’assurer que tous les tiroirs sont bien fermés avant d’en ouvrir un autre. 
 
 
 

Roulettes à frein 
 
 
 

Avertissement de sécurité 
 

 
- La servante ne doit être montée et transportée que par un personnel 

averti 
- Ne pas monter sur le chariot 

Roulettes 
fixes 

N° de référence 102375 
Nombre de petits tiroirs 5 
Nombre de tiroirs moyens 1 
Nombre de grands tiroirs 1 
Dimensions des petits tiroirs 565 x 400 x 58 mm 
Dimensions des tiroirs moyens 565 x 400 x 128 mm 
Dimensions des grands tiroirs 565 x 400 x 198 mm 
Capacité des petits tiroirs 25 kg 
Capacité des tiroirs moyens 35 kg 
Capacité des grands tiroirs 45 kg 
Capacité de charge totale 600 kg 

- Attacher solidement la servante avant de la transporter ou de la soulever. 
- Ne pas remorquer la servante sans véhicule à moteur 
- Ne procéder à aucune modification du produit 

Dimensions de l’unité Avec poignée et roulettes 790 x 480 x 956 mm 
Sans poignée ni roulettes    716 x 480 x 810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Montage   
 
 
 

Roulettes à frein (x2) Roulettes fixes 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Trous de vissage 

de la poignée 2. 

Poignée 

3. Vis (x6) 

Remplacement des roulettes 
- Incliner la servante sur le sol (voir illustration 1). 
- Utiliser la clé hexagonale pour desserrer (dans le sens antihoraire) les vis de fixation des roulettes. 
- Retirer la roulette endommagée et installer la nouvelle tel qu’indiqué sur l’illustration 2. 
- Utiliser la clé hexagonale pour resserrer les vis (sens horaire), tel que représenté sur l’illustration 3. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Placer les crochets de 
l’étagère dans 

    

Appuyer sur le support 
pour l’enclencher dans les trous 
du panneau latéral 

 
Type et références des accessoires 
disponibles en option 

 
Porte-outils 
Prévu pour ranger des outils à 
main, pulvérisateurs ou produits 
de nettoyage 

 
 
 
 
 

Instructions de montage des 
accessoires 
102435 Support de rouleau papier 
avec étagère 

 
 
 

102437 Porte-outils 102436 Porte-documents 

Porte-documents 
Prévu pour ranger des 
manuels, schémas 
techniques ou gros outils 

 
Étagère de compartiment Support de rouleau papier  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Placer les crochets de fixation dans les trous du panneau latéral Appuyer sur le porte-documents pour 
l’enclencher 

102437 Porte-outils 102428 Crochet simple 75 mm 
102433 Petite cloison de tiroir 102429 Crochet double 40 mm 
102434 Bac à déchets 102430 Crochet double 75 mm 
102436 Porte-documents 102431 Crochet rond double 75 

 102426 Crochet simple 30 mm 102435 Support de rouleau papier 
  102427 Crochet simple 40 mm   

 



 

 

 
 

Instructions de montage du bac à déchets 
 

                 102434 Bac à déchets 
 
 
 
 

    

 

Enclencher les crochets du bac à déchets dans les trous du panneau latéral Appuyer sur le bac à déchets pour le bloquer en position 
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Eigenschappen Waarschuwing 
- Voor uw veiligheid kan de vergrendeling slechts één lade tegelijk openen. 
- De bovenkant van de rolkast is als een werkplek ontworpen met een glad werkblad voor een 

gemakkelijker onderhoud. 
- De hoeken zijn bedekt met een stevige plastic ronde schokbumper. Voor uw veiligheid, geen 

scherpe hoek 
om schade aan de rolkast en de omgeving te voorkomen. 

- De rolkast is ontworpen met in totaal 7 laden in 3 verschillende maten voor een gemakkelijke 
en betere opslag. 

- De vergrendeling en de centrale vergrendelingssystemen beveiligen uw gereedschap en de 
rolkast. 

 
Werkbank 

handgreep 

Centrale vergrendeling 

- De laden niet overladen. 
- Gebruik de rem bij stilstand 
- Sluit de lade voordat u deze verplaatst en duw altijd de kast, trek er nooit aan. 
- Verwijder alles op de werkbank alvorens deze te verplaatsen. 
- Door overgewicht vóór in de lade kan de unit voorover kantelen. 

 
Gebruiksinstructies 
- Plaats de rolkast NIET op een oplopende ondergrond en de duw 'm niet van een trap naar beneden 
- Gebruik de trolley niet in ruimtes met veel vocht of zure stoffen. 
- Sla niet met zwaar gereedschap op het werkblad. 
- Voorkom overbelasting van de laden ten opzichte van het draagvermogen: 

1) Kleine laden: 25 kg 
2) Middelgrote lade: 35 kg 
3) Grote lade: 45 kg 

Laden x 5 
565 (B) x 400 (D) x 58 (H) mm / 
25 kg 

 
 

Lade 
565 (B) x 400 (D) x 128 (H) mm 
/ 35 kg 

 
 

Zijpaneel met gaten 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Lade 

Anti-schokbumpers Gebruiksvoorschriften 
- Om de trolley te trekken of te duwen, houdt u de rolkast stevig vast en zet u de rem op het zwenkwiel 

los 
- Draai de sleutel 180 °met de wijzers van de klok mee om de laden te vergrendelen. 
- Het vergrendelingssysteem is ontworpen om één lade tegelijk te openen en zodoende kantelen te 

voorkomen. 

565 (B) x 400 (D) x 198 (H) mm / 45kg - Zorg dat alle laden goed gesloten zijn voordat u een andere lade opent. 
 
 
 

Dubbele zwenkwielen met rem 
 

Veiligheidswaarschuwing 
 

 
- Gebruik de juiste mankracht om de rolkast te monteren en te vervoeren 
- Ga niet op de trolley staan 

Bokwielen ART 102375 
Kleine laden aant. 5 
Middelgrote laden aant. 1 
Grote laden 1 
Afmetingen kleine lade 565x400x58 mm 
Afmetingen middelgrote lade 565x400x128 mm 
Afmetingen grote lade 565x400x198 mm 
Draagvermogen kleine lade 25 kg 
Draagvermogen middelgrote lade 35 kg 
Draagvermogen grote waarde 45 kg 
Totaal draagvermogen 600 kg 

- Transporteer of til de rolkast niet op zonder te controleren of deze veilig is 
bevestigd. 

- Versleep de rolkast niet met een gemotoriseerd voertuig 
- Breng aan dit product geen enkele verandering aan 

Afmetingen van de kast Inclusief handgreep en wielen 790x480x956 mm 
Zonder handgreep en wielen....716x480x810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Operatie   
 
 
 

Dubbele zwenkwielen met rem Bokwielen 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Schroefgaten 

handgreep 2 

Handgreep 

3. Schroeven 6 st 

Vervanging van de zwenkwielen 
- Zet de rolkast op zijn kant, zie tekening 1. 
- Gebruik de inbussleutel om de bout van de bevestigingswielen tegen de wijzers van de klok in los 

te draaien. 
- Verwijder het defecte wiel en monteer het nieuwe zwenkwiel zoals aangegeven op positie 2. 
- Draai de schroeven met de inbussleutel met de wijzers van de klok mee vast, zie positie 3. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Plaats de plankhaak in 
het gat op het 

 

Duw de haak naar binnen op 
één van 
de twee kanten en plaats deze 

     

 
Type optionele accessoires en 
referenties 

 
Gereedschapshouder 
Ontworpen voor het opbergen van 
handgereedschap, spuitbussen of 
schoonmaakmiddelen 

 
 
 
 
 

Montage-instructie voor 
accessoires 
102435 Papierrol met plank 

 
 
 

102437 Gereedschapshouder 102436 
Documenthouder 

Documenthouder 
Ontworpen voor het 
opslaan van handleidingen, 
tekeningen of extra groot 
gereedschap 

 
Opbergvak plank  Papierrolhouder  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plaats de houderhaak in de gaten van de zijwand  Duw de houder naar beneden 

102437 Gereedschapshouder 102428 Enkele haak 75 mm 
102433 Verdeler kleine lade 102429 Dubbele haak van 40 mm 
102434 Stofbak 102430 Dubbele haak van 75 mm 
102436 Documenthouder 102431 Dubbele ronde haak van 

  102426 Enkele haak 30 mm 102435 Papierrolhouder met plank 
102427 Enkele haak 40 mm   
 



 

 

 
 

Montage-instructie voor de vuilnisbak 
 

                 102434 Stofbak 
 
 
 
 

    

 

Plaats de stofbakvergrendeling in de zijwandgaten Duw de stofbak op zijn plaats naar beneden 
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Egenskaper OBS 
- En låseanordning sørger for at du bare kan én skuff om gangen av hensyn til sikkerheten. 
- Toppen av rullekabinettet er utformet som en arbeidsplass med glatt bearbeidet overflate for 

enklere vedlikehold. 
- Hjørnene dekkes av runde støtbeskyttere av slitesterk plast for å hindre skader på personer og 

materiell. 
- Rullekabinettet har til sammen 7 skuffer i 3 forskjellige størrelser for bedre og mer fleksibel 

oppbevaring. 
- Låseanordningen og sentrallåsen beskytter både rullekabinettet og verktøyet ditt. 

 
 

Håndtaket på 

arbeidsbenken 

Sentrallås 

– Skuffene må aldri overbelastes. 
- Sett på bremsen når kabinettet står stille. 
- Lukk skuffen før du flytter kabinettet og ikke dra i det, bare skyv det. 
- Rydd av arbeidsbenken før du flytter kabinettet. 
- For mye vekt foran i skuffene kan få kabinettet til å vippe. 

 
Bruksanvisning 
- Gå aldri fra kabinettet på skrått underlag og prøv aldri å skyve den ned ei trapp. 
- Bruk aldri kabinettet i ekstremt fuktig eller etsende miljø. 
- Slå aldri på arbeidsflata med tunge verktøy. 
- Belast aldri skuffene med mer enn vektkapasiteten: 

1) Små skuffer: 25 kg 
2) Middelstor skuff: 35 kg 
3) Stor skuff: 45 kg 

Skuffer x 5 
565 (B) x 400 (D) x 58 (H) 
mm/25 kg 

 
 

Skuff 
565(B) x 400 (D) x 128 (H) 
mm/35 kg 

 
 

Sidehullplate 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Skuff 

Støtdempere  
Bruksanvisning 
- Hold rullekabinettet godt fast mens du løsner trinsebremsen før du skal rulle kabinettet. 
- Lås skuffene ved å dreie nøkkelen 180° med klokka. 
- Låseanordningen er konstruert for å åpne bare én skuff om gangen for å hindre at kabinettet vipper. 

565 (B) x 400 (D) x 198 (H) mm/45 kg – Sjekk om alle skuffene er helt igjen før du åpner en ny. 
 
 
 

Trinser med dobbel brems 
 

Sikkerhetsadvarsel 
 

 
- Bruk tilstrekkelig arbeidskraft under montering og transport av 

rullekabinettet. 
- Stå aldri på kabinettet. 

Faste trinser ART 102375 
Små skuffer antall 5 
Middelstor skuff antall 1 
Stor skuff antall 1 
Liten skuff, mål 565 x 400 x 58 mm 
Middelstor skuff, mål 565 x 400 x 128 mm 
Stor skuff, mål 565 x 400 x 198 mm 
Liten skuff, vektkapasitet 25 kg 
Middelstor skuff, vektkapasitet 35 kg 
Stor skuff, vektkapasitet 45 kg 
Total vektkapasitet 600 kg 

- Rullekabinettet må aldri transporteres eller løftes uten å sjekke at det er forsvarlig 
sikret. 

- Rullekabinettet må aldri taues etter et motorkjøretøy. 
- Dette produktet må aldri modifiseres på noen måte. 

Mål med håndtak og hjul 790 x 480 x 956 mm 
Uten håndtak og hjul    716 x 480 x 810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Bruk   
 
 
 

Trinser med dobbel brems Faste trinser 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Skruehull for 

håndtak 2 Håndtak 

3. Skruer 6 stykk 

Bytte trinser 
- Vipp rullekabinettet ned på gulvet. Se utsnitt 1. 
- Bruk en unbrakonøkkel og skru ut festeboltene for trinsene. Skru mot klokka. 
- Ta av det gamle hjulet og sett inn den nye trinsa som vist på utsnitt 2. 
- Bruk unbrakonøkkelen til å stramme skruene med klokka som vist på utsnitt 3. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Sett hyllekrokene inn i 
hullene på veggplata. 

Skyv krokene innover på 
hver side og sett dem inn i 
hullene på sideveggen. 

 
Separat tilbehør, type og 
referansenummer 

 
Verktøysholder 
Til oppbevaring av håndverktøy, 
spraybokser og rensemidler 

 
 
 
 
 

Montere tilbehør 
102435 Papirrull med hylle 

 
 
 

102437 Verktøysholder 102436 Dokumentholder 

Dokumentholder 
Til oppbevaring av 
håndbøker, tegninger eller 
store verktøy 

 
Delehylle Papirrullholder  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sett holderkrokene inn i hullene på sideveggen. Trykk holderen ned. 

102437 Verktøysholder 102428 75 mm enkel krok 
102433 Deleplate for små 

 
102429 40 mm dobbel krok 

102434 Avfallsboks 102430 75 mm dobbel krok 
102436 Dokumentholder 102431 75 mm dobbel rund krok 
102426 30 mm enkel krok 102435 Papirrullholder med hylle 
102427 40 mm enkel krok   
 



 

 

 
 

Montere avfallsboksen 
 

                 102434 Avfallsboks 
 
 
 
 

    

 

Sett låsen til avfallsboksen inn i hullene på sideveggen. Trykk avfallsboksen ned og på plass. 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102375 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ironside International Paris Nord 2 
BP 41031 - 95912 Roissy CDG 

Cedex, Frankrike 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Funktioner Varningar 
- Förreglingen gör att endast en låda i taget kan öppnas – för din säkerhet! 
- Arbetsvagnens ovansida kan användas som arbetsplats och är ytbehandlad så att den är jämn 

och enklare att underhålla. 
- Hörnen är täckta med robusta stötskydd av plast för din säkerhet – inga skarpa kanter 

– och för att skydda både arbetsvagnen och omgivningen från skador. 
- Arbetsvagnen är utformad med totalt sett 7 lådor i 3 olika storlekar för att ge utrymme och 

organiseringsmöjligheter för det du vill förvara i den. 
- Förreglingen och det centrala låssystemet skyddar dina verktyg och arbetsvagnen. 

 
 

Arbetsyta Handtag 

Centralt låssystem 

- Överbelasta inte lådorna. 
- Använd bromsen när vagnen är stillastående 
- Stäng lådorna innan förflyttning och skjut alltid vagnen, dra den aldrig. 
- Töm arbetsytan innan förflyttning. 
- För stor vikt längst fram i lådorna kan leda till att enheten tippar framåt. 

 
Instruktioner för användning 
- Lämna inte arbetsvagnen på ojämnt/lutande underlag och skjut inte ner för trappor. 
- Använd inte vagnen i miljöer med extrem luftfuktighet eller i frätande förhållanden. 
- Slå inte på arbetsytan med tunga verktyg 
- Överbelasta inte lådornas över deras angivna viktbegränsning: 

1) Små lådor: 25 kg 
2) Mellanstor låda: 35 kg 
3) Stor låda: 45 kg 

Lådor x 5 
565(B)x400(D)x58(H)mm/25kg 

 
 

Låda 
565(B)x400(D)x128(H)mm/35kg 

 
 

Sidopanel med hål 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Låda 

Stötskydd  
Bruksanvisning 
- För att förflytta vagnen håller du fast den ordentligt och lossar sedan hjulbromsen. 
- För att låsa lådorna vrider du nyckeln 180° medurs. 
- Förreglingssystemet har utformats så att endast en låda i taget kan öppnas för att förhindra att 

enheten välter. 
565(H)x400(D)x198(H)mm/45kg - Se till att alla lådor är ordentligt stängda innan du försöker öppna en annan. 

 
 
 

Dubbelbromsade hjul 
 
 
 

Säkerhetsvarningar 
 

 
- Använd lämplig arbetskraft för att montera och förflytta arbetsvagnen 
- Stå inte på vagnen 

Fasta hjul ART 102375 
Små lådor 5 
Mellanstor låda 1 
Stor låda 1 
Dimensioner för små lådor 565x400x58 mm 
Dimensioner för mellanstor låda 565x400x128 mm 
Dimensioner för stor låda 565x400x198 mm 
Belastningsgräns för små lådor 25 kg 
Belastningsgräns för mellanstor låda 35 kg 
Belastningsgräns för stor låda 45 kg 
Max totalbelastning 600 kg 

- Arbetsvagnen får inte transporteras eller lyftas utan att den har fästs ordentligt. 
- Arbetsvagnen får inte bogseras med något slags motorfordon. 
- Produkten får inte modifieras på något sätt. 

Vagnens storlek Med handtag och hjul 790x480x956mm 
Utan handtag och hjul 716x480x810 mm 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Användning   
 
 
 

Dubbelbromsade hjul Fasta hjul 
 
 
 
 

   
 
 

   
 
 

1. Skruvhål för 

handtag 2 Handtag 

3. Skruvar 6 st 

Hjulbyte 
- Lägg arbetsvagnen ner, se detalj 1. 
- Använd insexnycklar för att lossa hjulets fästelement moturs. 
- Ta bort det trasiga hjulet och montera ett nytt såsom visas i detalj 2. 
- Använd insexnyckeln för att dra åt skruvarna medurs, se detalj 3. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Placera hyllans krok i 
lämpligt hål på 

 

Tryck krokarna inåt på 
båda sidor och för upp i hålen 
på sidopanelen. 

 
Valfria tillbehör och referensnummer  

Verktygshållare 
Utformad för att hålla handverktyg, 
sprayburkar, rengöringsmedel osv. 

 
 
 
 
 

Monteringsinstruktioner för 
tillbehör 
102435 Hylla med hållare för 
pappersrulle 

 
 
 

102437 Verktygshållare 102436 Dokumenthållare 

Dokumenthållare 
Utformad för 
bruksanvisningar, ritningar 
eller stora verktyg 

 
Extrahylla Hållare för pappersrulle  

 

  
 

 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Placera fästkroken i hålen på sidopanelen Tryck ner hållaren 

102437 Verktygshållare 102428 75 mm enkel krok 
102433 Separation för liten 

 
102429 40 mm dubbel krok 

102434 Sophink 102430 75 mm dubbel krok 
102436 Dokumenthållare 102431 75 mm dubbel rund krok 
102426 30 mm enkel krok 102435 Hylla med hållare för 

 102427 40 mm enkel krok   
 



 

 

 
 

Monteringsinstruktioner för sophink 
 

                 102434 Sophink 
 
 
 
 

    

 

Placera sophinkens lås i sidopanelens hål Tryck ner sophinken på plats 
 
 
 
 
 

      

 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ironside International Paris Nord 2 
BP 41031 - 95912 Roissy CDG Cedex 

Ranska 

102382 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Turvallisuusvaroitus 

 
 
 
 
 

Työpenkki 
 
 
 
 

Kädensija 

Sivupaneeli, 

aukot 

Keskuslukitus  

Kiinnitysaukot 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Kohuilta suojaava 

kappale  Laatikot 

Varoitus 
- Älä ylikuormita laatikoita. 
- Sulje laatikko ennen kuljettamista ja työnnä aina kaappia, älä koskaan vedä sitä. 
- Tyhjennä työtaso ennen siirtämistä. 
- Yksikkö voi kaatua, jos laatikoiden etupuolella on liikaa painoa. 

Käyttöohje 
- Älä jätä rullakaappia seisomaan kaltevalle pinnalle tai työnnä sitä rappuja alas 
- Älä jätä kaappia hyvin kosteaan tai happamaan ympäristöön. 
- Älä ylitä laatikon kapasiteetti: 

Laatikoiden kapasiteetti: 25 kg 
 

Ominaisuudet 

Työpenkki 
- Kestävä metallista valmistettu työtaso. 
- Erikoispintakäsittely takaa helpon puhdistuksen pyyhkäisemällä 
- Kiinteä ergonominen kädensija 
Laatikot 

- Käytä sopivaa henkilöstöä kokoamaan ja kuljettamaan keskikaappia 
- Älä seiso laatikon keskellä 
- Älä kuljeta tai nostaa kaappia, ennen kuin olet varmistanut sen olevan turvallisesti 

kiinni. 
- Älä muuta tätä tuotetta millään tavalla 

- Erityisen leveät metallikädensijat 
- Ristilukitusjärjestelmä on suunniteltu avaamaan vain yhden laatikon kerrallaan 

kaatumisen estämiseksi. 
- Varmista, että kaikki laatikot on suljettu kunnolla, ennen uuden laatikon avaamista. 
- Laatikoiden lukitsemiseksi avainta on kierrettävä myötäpäivään 180°. 
Liu’ut 
- Rullalaakeriliu’ut kummallakin puolella 
- Täysi avaus 

Keskuslukitus 
- Keskuslukitus kiinnittää laatikot 
- Suunniteltu vain yhden laatikon turvallista avaamista varten kerrallaan. 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

ART 
Laatikoiden 
lkm  
Laatikoiden 
koko 
Laatikon 
maksimipainokapasite
etti 
Kokonaiskapasiteetti 
Kaapin koko 

102382 
4 
565x400x58 mm 
25 kg 
150 kg 
Kädensijojen ja pyörien kanssa
 790x480x391 mm 
Ilman kädensijoja ja pyöriä 716x480x391 mm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

1. Kädensijan 
ruuviaukot 2: 
Kädensijat 
3. 6 kpl ruuveja 

 
 
 

 
 

1. Ruuvi keskilaatikon kädensijalle 
 
 

      

 



 

 

 
 
 
 

    

 

 
1.102382 Keskilaatikko 
2. Teräslevyliittimet 
3.M5 ruuvit (8 kpl ) 
4.102375 Rullakaappi 

Kokoa keskikaappi ja rullakaappi teräslevyliittimen avulla Asennusprosessin 
aikana on varmistettava, että rullakaapin 1023375 jarrut on kytketty. 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Laita hyllykoukku 
seinäpaneelin aukkoon 

 
 

Valinnaisten lisävarusteiden tyyppi ja viitteet 
 
 
 
 
 
 

102435 Paperirulla ja hylly 
 

Osastohylly 

 
 

Työkalupidin 
Suunniteltu käsityökalujen, spraypurkkien 
tai puhdistustuotteiden säilytystä varten 

 
 
 

102437 Työkalujen säilytyskaappi 
 
 

       

 

 
 

Laita pitimen koukku sivuseinän aukkoon Paina pidintä 
alaspäin 

Paina koukkua sisäänpäin 
kummallakin puolella ja laita se 
aukkoihin sivuseinällä 

 
 
 
 
 

      

 

 
 

 
 

102437 Työkalupidin 102428 75 mm yksinkertainen 
 102433 Pieni laatikon jakaja 102429 40 mm kaksoiskoukku 

102434 Roskalaatikko 102430 75 mm kaksoiskoukku 
102436 Asiakirjateline 102431 75 mm kaksoiskoukku 

 102426 30 mm yksinkertainen 
 

102435 Paperirullan pidike ja hylly 
102427 40 mm yksinkertainen 

koukku 
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